
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Council 
Councillor Ms Merry (Mayor) 
Councillor Gbadebo (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors Allen, Angell, Atkinson, Bhandari, Dr Barnard, 
Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brown, Brunel-Walker, 
Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, 
Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, 
Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-
Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Porter, Skinner, 
Temperton, Tullett, Turrell, Virgo and Wade 

Wednesday 25 November 2020, 7.30  - 9.00 pm 
Online only 

 
Timothy Wheadon 
Chief Executive 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

The meeting will be opened with prayers by the Mayor's Chaplain 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 9 September 2020. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

4.  Mayor's Announcements  

5.  Executive Report  11 - 124 

 To receive the Leader’s report on the work of the Executive since the Council 
meeting held on 9 September. 
 
Council is asked to resolve recommendations in respect of: 

 Joint Venture Business Plan 

 

6.  Schedule of meetings 2021-22  125 - 128 

 To agree the proposed schedule of meetings for 2021-2022.  

7.  Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10   

 (i) Councillor Brown to Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Regeneration  

 
What support is the Council giving to local businesses preparing for 
the January 1st withdrawal from the EU? 

 
(ii) Councillor Temperton to Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for 

Children, Young People and Learning  
 

It has been reported that Nationally 80% of Young Carers feel 
isolated. It is said many, who look after a parent or help care for 
siblings, face the risk of mental health problems. 
 
How many known Young Carers are the in Bracknell Forest and what 
support is being given to them? 

 

8.  Motion Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 11   

 Motion 03/2020 moved by Councillor Neil and seconded by Councillor Brown  
 
“This Council puts on record its recognition and thanks for the resilience and 
commitment being shown by all the Council workforce during this pandemic” 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 17 November 2020 



 

 

COUNCIL 
9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
7.30  - 10.20 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Ms Merry (Mayor), Gbadebo (Deputy Mayor), Allen, Angell, Atkinson, Bhandari, 
Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brown, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, 
Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, 
Ms Hayes, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, 
McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Porter, Skinner, Temperton, Turrell, Virgo and 
Wade 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon and Tullett 

19. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Subject to the following amendment: 

 Minute 13: ‘Councillor Turrell reported that the Downshire Way duelling 
scheme had been completed, within budget and on time’ be amended to read 
‘dualling’.   

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the Council 
meeting held on 22 July 2020 be approved, and signed by the Mayor as a correct 
record.  

20. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

21. Mayor's Announcements  

Joint Venture Partnership 

 
Daniel King, Managing Director, West London and Thames Valley and Mike 
Woolliscroft, Chief Executive Officer, Partnerships South from Countryside attended 
the meeting to introduce the organisation and provide an overview of the upcoming 
projects. 
 
Emergency Services Day 
 
On behalf of residents, colleagues and all at Bracknell Forest Council the Mayor 
thanked all of the Borough’s Emergency Services.       
  
Mayoral Engagements  
 
The Mayor reflected that since the last Council meeting she and her consort had 
attended a few engagements in person including the Bracknell Puzzalogical Escape 
Room and the College Town Montessori school to celebrate its 30th birthday. She 
was pleased to see that the Borough’s ‘Open for Business’ initiative had been warmly 
welcomed and widely supported.  

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

    
The Mayor thanked Councillor Ms Gaw, Older People’s Champion, for organising the 
Mayor’s first virtual tea party with Astbury Manor Residents.  
 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health 
[...]
question about how the new tri-service facility in 
Crowthorne would be utilised that the Thames Valley Police had a very good 
relationship with Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service.  The Local Area 
Commander added that it was intended to be used as a touch down space for 
neighbourhood team officers.  
 
In response to a question regarding how accurate the data was on the Police.uk 
website and how often was it updated it was confirmed that the data was supplied by 
Thames Valley Police. The examples quoted related to reasons provided as to why 
crimes were not resolved.  
 
The Mayor thanked the Chief Constable, Local Police Area Commander and the 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for their attendance and informative 
presentations. 

23. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison OBE, presented his report on the work 
of the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 22 July 2020. The 
Executive had met once on 25 August 2020. 

 
The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered: 
 
Financial strategy 

 reviewed and updated by Executive to reflect the Covid related pressures and 
uncertainty 

 Significant Covid-19 related pressures in current year (between £6.8 - 
£14.2m) concerning car parking, leisure income, social care (adults and 
children) and The Look Out/Planning Fees 

 best and worst case outturn scenarios had been developed after using 
contingency funds e.g. best case  -£1.9m and worst case +£5.6m  

 
Budget Planning Framework 2021 onwards 

 seven key budget principles had been agreed in February 2020 and were still 
valid in Covid/post-Covid world 

 noted many Covid related service/income pressures would continue beyond 
2020/21 and that ongoing Government support levels were unknown 

5



 

 

 work was underway planning for worst reasonable case of £15m budget gap 
over three years 

 
Capital Programme 

 2019/20 outturn and carry forwards had been agreed 

 Additions to pro
[...]
e proposed changes will 
affect the finances of the council in any significant way, other than the distinction that 
funding secured through the planning process was for the delivery of infrastructure 
rather than for service delivery.  
 
In response to a supplementary question from Councillor Temperton that it was 
important for all members to be provided with information on any changes when they 
come into effect Councillor Turrell confirmed that he would ensure that all members 
were kept fully informed and updated on changes to Council planning policy.    

28. Motion Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 11  

An altered Motion 02/2020 was moved and seconded by Councillors Temperton and 
Brown respectively as follows: 

 

8



 

 

The view of this Council is that charging for the use of the Look Out play area should 
be a one-off as a result of Covid-19 safety measures and not a test case for future 
charging of playgrounds in Bracknell Forest.  
 
On being put to the vote the motion was carried. 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



To: COUNCIL 
25 November 2020 

  
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT TO COUNCIL 
The Leader 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Since the Council meeting on 9 September 2020, the Executive has met on the 22 

September 2020, 20 October 2020 and the 10 November 2020.  This report 
summarises decisions taken by reference to the relevant portfolio within which they 
fall.   

 
1.2 Updated Forward Plans are published every Friday and can be viewed online at 

www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk.  Full details on the decisions taken by individual 
portfolio holders can also be accessed online through the Council’s website. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Council is asked to consider the recommendations set out at paragraph 5.12. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The reasons for recommendations are set out in the supporting information and in 

the reports considered by the Executive. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 
[...]
ired by the Director: Resources in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Transformation and Finance.  The Executive also agreed to 
delegate the decision relating to the arrangement between the Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and, if applicable, Frimley Health Foundation Trust for the sharing 
of the costs of the hotel services and any other pooling of funds in relation to the 
arrangement under a Section 75 agreement pursuant to the NHS Act 2006.    

 
5.11.2 Heathlands Care Home is a major new health and care joint venture based on the 

aspiration to deliver integrated care to meet growing dementia and nursing need in 
Bracknell Forest. Heathlands will provide 66 single rooms over 3 floors in a modern, 
purpose-built setting, due to open at the end of 2021. 

 
5.11.3 The Council seeks to procure a care provider to deliver dementia nursing care for 

complex needs and to flex the service depending on acuity of need and demand flow 
working closely with the local NHS provided intermediate care service. The intentions are 
to appoint an innovative, partnership-driven, high quality provider delivering value for 
money, as outlined in the Strategic Procurement Plan. 

 
5.12 Joint Venture Business Plan 
 
5.12.1 The Executive accepted the proposals set out in the report and in doing so made 

the following recommendations to Council: 
 

i. To approve the first proposed JV Business Plan for the Bracknell Forest 
Limited Liability Partnership joint venture between the Council and 
Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd as set out in Annex A/A1 and confidential 
Annex B of the Joint Venture Business Plan report. 

 
ii. To approve the proposed Site Development Plan for Coopers Hill for 

“Bracknell Forest Limited Liability Partnership”, including land drawdown 
where conditions have been met as set out in confidential Annex C of the 
Joint Venture Business Plan report and the Council’s equal share of 
funding needed to undertake this development of up to £2.25m;  

 
iii. Subject to recommendations i and ii being approved by Council, to note 

that the formal Incorporation of the JV and execution of the associated 
legal contract documentation for “Bracknell Forest Limited Liability 
Partnership JV” will take place in December 2020. 

 
5.12.2 The JV Business Plan determines the areas of focus for the Partnership for the next 

three years and sets out broad proposals and development timescales for the Category 1 
sites, together with indicative land values, profits and funding requirements.  The JV 
Business Plan will be reviewed annually, and its approval must be granted by the Council 
and Countryside as partner. 

 
5.12.3 The Site Development Plan for Cooper’s Hill provides more detail of the specific 

proposals for this site, which are well advanced and will be further refined by detailed 
design work prior to a planning application being submitted early in 2021.   

 

15



 
Children, Young People and Learning 
 

5.13 Care Leavers Overview and Scrutiny Review Report 
 
5.13.1 The Education, Skills and Growth Overview & Scrutiny Panel was commissioned to 

undertake a review into Care Leavers as part of the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme. As Corporate Parents it is the duty of the local authority to ensure care 
leavers in the Borough benefit from accommodation, education and life skills that ensure 
they have the best possible chance in life.  

  
5.13.2 The Executive agreed the following: 
 

 Review the Housing Allocation Policy 2015 to include consideration of priority being 
awarded to care leavers where the authority has a Corporate Parenting role, 
particularly those who opt to ‘stay put’ with their foster family.    

 Review life skills and money management information to ensure consistency of 
provision; information available on the Local Offer Care Leavers website and 
consider frequency of visits to prepare care leavers for independence.   

 Revise the Staying Put Policy using plain En
[...]
tryside Properties (UK) Ltd as set out in Annex A/A1 and confidential 
Annex B;  

2.2       To approve the proposed Site Development Plan for Coopers Hill for 
“Bracknell Forest Limited Liability Partnership”, including land drawdown 
where conditions have been met as set out in confidential Annex C and the 
Council’s equal share of funding needed to undertake this development of up 
to £2.25m;  

2.3       Subject to recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 being approved by the Executive and 
Council, to note that the formal Incorporation of the JV and execution of the 
associated legal contract documentation for “Bracknell Forest Limited Liability 
Partnership JV” will take place in December 2020; 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

3.1 The recommendations support the fulfilment of the JV project’s aims and objectives 
and form the final step toward Incorporation of the “Bracknell Forest Limited Liability 
Partnership” and the completion of the associated legal contract documentation”. 
There have been no material changes made to the suite of legal contracts as set out 
in the 14th July report to the Executive 

3.2 The Cooper’s Hill Site Development Plan is a proposal for development of the 
Cooper’s Hill site. This will be refined during the next 2 months and will be subject to 
several conditions being fulfilled as laid out in the Site Development Plan, including 
securing planning permission and fulfilling best consideration requirements for the 
land value.  

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 The Executive could decide not to endorse the recommendations made in this report. 
This would mean that the Council may need to develop an alternative approach to 
securing development of identified sites in and around Bracknell town centre.  The 
Business Case that informed the Executive’s decision in February 2019 indicated 
that alternative approaches would be less likely to deliver the agreed objectives.  

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 Bracknell Forest Council has a lo
[...]
ership Board. 

Commitment of Key Personnel to the Project, including 

regular attendance and participation in the Project 

Board.

Annually

4 Business Planning

Production of Business Plans for the JV and development 

sites as required by the Members Agreement, meeting 

the timing requirements to prepare and review the 

Business Plans in line with the Project Agreements. Annually

5
Environmental 
Management and 
Sustainability

Delivery of new buildings to agreed sustainability targets 
including BREEAM.

Annually

6 Social Value Meet social value targets agreed in the business plan. Annually

Appendix XII

69



70



Document is Restricted

71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

113

By virtue of 
Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Council 
25 November 2020 

 

 
Schedule of Meetings 2021/22 
Executive Director: Delivery 

 
1 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval to the proposed Schedule of Meetings 2021/22.  
 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the schedule of meetings 2021/22 as set out in the annex to this report be 

approved. 
 
 
3 Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1 To enable arrangements for the next municipal year’s meetings to be put in place 

and assist members plan their diaries for the year ahead. 
 
 
4 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The timetable has been designed, as far as possible, to ensure that the schedule 

provides for meetings when decisions are required so that all matters are dealt with 
on a timely basis.  Adjustments could be made to the timetable but adjusting one 
meeting date is likely to have an impact on a number of others given the inter-
relationship between meetings and the limited number of dates available throughout 
the year. 

 
 
5 Supporting Information 
[...]
Environmental Policy
	9. Sustainable Development Policy January 2020
	9. Sustainable Procurement Policy
	9. Waste Policy
	11b. Risk Register Appendix A
	12. Partnership Aspirations

	Extract from Members Agreement - Construction KPIs

	11. JV Risk Register - 16.10
	BFC-Delegations Policy - DRAFT
	46. Unless otherwise stated, the thresholds and categories identified in this Schedule are intended to be aggregate where such matters relate to one item or a series of connected or linked items of expenditure or activity within a 12 month period.


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	CONFIDENTIAL Annex B Bracknell  JV Business Plan Pack
	Coopers Hill Site Development Plan V4x

	6 Schedule of meetings 2021-22
	Schedule of meetings 2021-22 Annex A






Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
25 NOVEMBER 2020 
7.30  - 9.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Ms Ash Merry), Councillors Gbadebo (Deputy Mayor), Allen, Angell, 
Atkinson, Bhandari, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brown, Brunel-
Walker, Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, 
Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Porter, Temperton, 
Tullett, Turrell, Virgo and Wade 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Skinner 
 

29. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 9 September 2020 be 
approved, and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  

30. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Councillors Brunel-Walker and Heydon declared that due to their involvement on the 
Partnership Board of the Joint Venture neither of them would participate in either the 
debate or vote relating to Agenda item 5.  

31. Mayor's Announcements  

Remembrance Sunday 
 
The Mayor reflected on how Remembrance Sunday events had taken place in a very 
different way this year. The Mayor thanked Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE and her team 
of volunteers for installing poppies across the Borough.  
 
Bracknell Forest Council had collaborated with Sandhurst Town Council and 
supported by the Royal Military Academy, Sandhurst produced a pre-recorded short 
Remembrance Sunday Service and wreath laying. 
  
Bracknell Town Council had also produced a pre-recorded video and the Mayor 
thanked Councillor Mrs Birch and the Bracknell Town Council’s community events 
working group as well as the video producer/editor for their hard work. 
 
The Mayor had participated in a Zoom call with 2nd Great Hollands Brownies who 
had painted stones to lay across the Borough in remembrance. 
 
Christmas Card Competition 
 



The Mayor was reaching out to the borough’s residential care homes to take part in 
her Christmas Card competition. The Mayor thanked Councillor Ms Gaw, Older 
Peoples’ Champion for her support in this. 
 
Charity Quiz 
 
Councillor Bhandari was supporting the Mayor to run some themed online quizzes 
and more information would follow. 
 
Care Leavers fundraising 
 
Councillor Ms Hayes was delighted to announce that £722 had been raised to 
support the borough’s young people in care as part of Bracknell Forest Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Responsibility. She thanked everyone who had made a 
donation. 
 
Spirit of Fire 2020 Awards 
 
The Mayor congratulated Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle for her nomination for the 
Spirit of Fire 2020 Awards. This was in recognition of her commitment and hard work 
raising funds for the Fire Fighters Charity during her mayoral year. 
 
Return to Lexicon 
 
The Mayor encouraged everyone present that once the national lockdown eased to 
think local, support local and shop local. 
 
Winter Support Financial Package 
 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
reported that £221,000 had been allocated to Bracknell Forest for the Winter Support 
Financial Package by central government. Funding is for families in hardship and the 
Council was reaching out to schools and professionals to see how best to support the 
borough’s families. He thanked members of the working group who had considered 
how best to use the fund and the scheme could be developed.  
 
Grant funding 
 
Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance advised that 
the Council had received additional grants to support small and medium size 
businesses who had not previously received covid-related support. The guidelines for 
this discretionary scheme had been released during he week and it was hoped that 
the scheme would be launched within days. He thanked the officers involved in 
getting the scheme running so quickly.  
 
Delivery of food waste trucks 
 
Councillor Mrs Hayes, Executive Member for the Environment announced that the 
new food waste trucks would be arriving in preparation for the launch of food waste 
collection in March 2021. She added that a competition to name the trucks was 
planned. 

32. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison, presented his report on the work of 
the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 9 September 2020. The 



Executive had met three times on 22 September, 20 October and 10 November 
2020. 
 
The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered: 
 
COVID Response & Renewal  

 Original Response Strategy was based on five core principles: 
o follow Government/Public Health England advice 
o maintain non-contact services where possible 
o close social contact services 
o support suppliers where possible to retain service capabilities 
o prepare for renewal as well as recovery 

 Renewal Principles had now been agreed by Executive and were based on seven 
principles with a longer term view:  
o Protect and promote physical and mental health 
o Support Bracknell town centre, neighbourhood vitality and businesses to 

protect economic health 
o Short term support to deal with COVID related spikes in demand 
o Integrate services with partners and locate them within the community 
o Involve community and voluntary sector in supporting people/services 
o Whilst containing/reducing expenditure in the long term to achieve financial 

sustainability 
o Maximising opportunities to address carbon reduction across all activities to 

achieve environmental stability 
 
Residents Survey: Headline Results 

 This was a representative telephone survey covering 1,826 respondents and 
further detailed ward/demographic data was available: 

o 56% of population satisfied with Council Support for community during 
pandemic 

o 73% who contact Council rated response good or excellent 
o 20% of residents volunteered or helped in community 
o 93% no volunteering experience before pandemic 

 
Public Health 

 The Pan Berkshire agreement had been in place since 2013 and the outcome of 
the review commissioned in Autumn 2019 would mean a move to a East/West 
split across Berkshire. The new model would increase capacity and provide more 
local access to the Director of Public Health. There would be: 
o One Director Public Health for Bracknell Forest, Windsor & Maidenhead and 

Slough (hosted by Bracknell Forest) 
o One Director of Public Health for Reading, Wokingham and West Berkshire 
o Two core shared teams (East hosted by Bracknell Forest) 
o Local Consultant lead teams retained (and enhanced with government 

financial support) 
o East Berkshire – Clinical Commissioning Group collaborative co-funding 

Director of Public Health to increase integration with Health 

 Joint Working blue print was agreed with Clinical Commissioning Group with initial 
plans to develop joint commissioning capability. The roadmap pointed to closer 
integration in other support service areas and was endorsed by Executive and 
Clinical Commissioning Group Place Committee. 

 
Planning and Transport 

 Government Consultation on Planning for Future was made up of two 
consultations: fundamental changes to system and technical changes to current 



system and housing numbers. The Council’s response was submitted 
emphasising need for local democracy and accountability 

 Changes to supported bus network agreed (based on pre-COVID passenger 
data) with Route 299 extended to allow withdrawal of Route 162/162A. This would 
result in annual saving of around £125,000. The procurement plan had been 
agreed for new services. 

 
Heathlands 

 The procurement process had been agreed for care provider for dementia nursing 
care and ‘hotel services’ to complete offer for the new 66 bed health and care 
joint venture. Frimley Health would provide 20 bed Intermediate Care.  

 
Joint Venture Business Plan 

 Joint Venture with Countryside already agreed to develop key sites around town 
centre after extensive procurement 

 
The report contained recommendations that the Council was asked to resolve in 
respect of the following matter: 

 Joint Venture Business Plan 
 
Councillor Temperton sought confirmation that with the amalgamation of bus services 
residents who would no longer have access to bus services would be able to access 
a dial-a-ride community bus service. In response to Councillor Turrell, Executive 
Member for Planning and Transport explained that the Council’s review aimed to 
tailor services to actual usage and the areas referred to had light usage. The 
provision of services through community transport providers was being considered 
with further detail to be resolved.  
 
Councillor Temperton asked whether a central multi-use hall and good size recreation 
space would be prioritised in Phase Two of the Joint Venture Project. In response 
Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration explained that the plans and business case for Phase Two were under 
development and agreed to work with her separately to see what could be done.  
 
On the proposition of Councillor Bettison OBE, Leader of the Council, seconded by 
Councillor D Birch it was  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the first proposed JV Business Plan for the Bracknell Forest Limited Liability 
Partnership joint venture between the Council and Countryside Properties 
(UK) Ltd as set out in Annex A/A1 and confidential Annex B of the Joint 
Venture Business Plan report be approved;  

 
(ii) the proposed Site Development Plan for Coopers Hill for “Bracknell Forest 

Limited Liability Partnership”, including land drawdown where conditions 
have been met as set out in confidential Annex C of the Joint Venture 
Business Plan report and the Council’s equal share of funding needed to 
undertake this development of up to £2.25m be approved; and 

 

(iii)the formal Incorporation of the JV and execution of the associated legal 
contract documentation for “Bracknell Forest Limited Liability Partnership 
JV” be noted to take place in December 2020. 

33. Schedule of meetings 2021-22  



The Council considered a report to enable arrangements for the next municipal year’s 
meetings to be put in place and assist councillors to plan their diaries for the year 
ahead. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Leake, Chair of Employment Committee, seconded 
by Councillor D Birch it was  
 
RESOLVED that the schedule of meetings 2021/22 as set out in the annex to the 
report be approved. 

34. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10  

i) Councillor Brown asked Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Regeneration the following published question: 
 
What support is the Council giving to local businesses preparing for the January 1st 
withdrawal from the EU? 
 
In response Councillor Brunel-Walker stated that the Council continued to provide 
support to businesses through a number of channels and this would continue into 
2021 having regard to any further legislation and guidance issued by the 
Government. He advised that information published by central government in relation 
to the EU Exit was available through the council’s website on the Business 
Information pages. He added that the Council was working closely with the Thames 
Valley Berkshire Growth Hub who managed enquires and provided advice. He 
explained that the Council was also promoting relevant webinars and events through 
other partner organisations including Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce, 
Federation of Small Business and the Bracknell Business Improvement District. He 
concluded that specific advice and assistance was also being provided by the Public 
Protection Partnership and information was updated as new guidance became 
available. 
  
Councillor Brown asked a supplementary question whether as a local business itself 
the Council had done all it could to maintain a stable workforce including its 
subcontractors. Councillor Brunel-Walker referred to the work undertaken by the 
human resources team to identify those impacted by the changes. Councillor Bettison 
provided an assurance that the Council had made considerable efforts to ensure that 
the support provided to our own directly employed staff would also be applied to 
those employed through subcontractors.  
 
 
ii) Councillor Temperton asked Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Learning the following published question: 
 
It has been reported that Nationally 80% of Young Carers feel isolated. It is said 
many, who look after a parent or help care for siblings, face the risk of mental health 
problems. 
How many known Young Carers are the in Bracknell Forest and what support is 
being given to them? 
 
In response Councillor Dr Barnard stated that as of 31 October 2020 there were 131 
young carers recorded in Bracknell Forest. He stated the age breakdown of those 
carers as below asking that it be noted that in the under 10 category it included 
siblings of young carers. 
 

Age of Young Carer Total 



Under 10s 20 

10 10 

11 11 

12 7 

13 7 

14 9 

15 25 

16 21 

17 21 

Total 131 

 
He explained that during the initial lockdown phase the Early Help service made 
weekly telephone contact young carers and their families to identify their specific 
support needs and practical help was offered such as securing grocery delivery 
slots. He added that  letters were written to families recorded as having young carers 
which invited them to contact the Youth Team directly to review their care needs. He 
stated that this work continued in the current lockdown arrangements through both 
the young carer’s link and Early Help practitioners in the family hubs.   
 
Councillor Dr Barnard explained that a Young Carers Strategy Group had been 
established with membership comprising of Children’s Social Care, Commissioning, 
Adult Drug and Alcohol Team, public health, school effectiveness service and 
specialist children’s support. He reported that an updated strategy and accompanying 
action plan were scheduled to be finalised in December and the young carers 
assessment had been refreshed to ensure that it reflected both the families’ and the 
young carers’ needs with additional staff resource allocated to review all young carer 
assessments. 
 
He concluded that the Getting Help team in Early Help provided a low intensity tier 2 
mental health service which, together with the universal provision from both Kooth 
and Youthline for emotional and well-being support for young people, were 
accessible to all young carers where assessed need prevailed. Kooth were currently 
promoting a Live forum taking place on 25th November for young carers.  
 
Councillor Temperton asked a supplementary question about whether young people 
had been consulted on the facilities and availability of the new Youth Hub provision in 
Braccon Walk. Councillor Dr Barnard responded that it was too early to say what the 
provision would look like as discussions were ongoing with a range of organisations 
and groups. The Young Carers Strategy Group had an individualised and tailored 
approach and looking to integrate young carers into accessing the provision.  

35. Motion Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 11  

An alteration to the published motion 03/2020 was accepted by the mover and 
seconder to include reference to partner organisations, Bracknell Forest residents 
and recognition of those who had volunteered and observed government guidance. 
The altered motion was moved and seconded by Councillors Neil and Brown 
respectively as follows: 
 
“This Council puts on record its recognition and thanks for the resilience and 
commitment being shown by all the Council’s workforce, its partner organisations and 
our residents, many of whom have volunteered, and who have observed the 
government guidance, all of which has helped to minimise the local effects of this 
pandemic” 



 
On being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 

 
 
 
MAYOR 


